Postage 8,098 9,099 .01 .01
Process fees 46,078
Professional fees 72,456 107,606 .04 .07
Property taxes 97,146 61,760 .06 .04
Rent 382,333 294,478 .24 .20
Repairs and maintenance 140,378 105,190 .09 .07
Retirement 28,311 38,642 .02 .03
Security 80,174 53,241 .05 .04
Telephone 29,671 27,004 .02 .02
Training 3,321 2,500
Trash 38,485 9,667 .02 .01
Travel 29,707 46,756 .02 .03
Utilities 20,809 3,217 .01
Yard expenses 85,497 85,814 .05 .06

TOTAL SELLING, GENERAL
   AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES $ 5,553,631 $ 5,201,612 3.45% 3.59%

See Independent auditors' report on supplementary information.

Edgar Filing: INDUSTRIAL SERVICES OF AMERICA INC /FL - Form 8-K/A

33

Page 14

Edgar Filing: INDUSTRIAL SERVICES OF AMERICA INC /FL - Form 8-K/A

34

INDUSTRIAL SERVICES OF AMERICA, INC.
AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
December 31, 2008

ISA
Venture
Metals

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma as
Adjusted

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash $   1,103,842 $   - $   - $   1,103,842
Income tax receivable 36,016 36,016
Accounts receivable - trade, net 3,811,484 2,822,998 (2,822,998) (a) 3,811,484
Net investment in sales-type leases 54,629 54,629
Inventories 4,371,348 9,108,489 570 (b) 13,480,407
Deferred income taxes 912,337 912,337
Other   126,902   175,080   (175,080) (a)   126,902

10,416,558 12,106,567 (2,997,508) 19,525,617

Shredder system construction in progress 6,547,902 6,547,902
Net property and equipment 10,895,477 1,700,089 (201,204) (b) 12,394,362

Other assets
Net investment in sales-type leases 71,222 71,222
Notes receivable - related party 167,594 167,594
Goodwill 560,005 560,005
Other assets   132,672   132,672

   931,493   -   -   931,493

$28,791,430 $13,806,656 $  (3,198,712) $ 39,399,374

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities

Current maturities of long term debt $   857,863 $ 6,327,860 $  (6,327,860) (a) $   857,863
Current maturities of capital lease obligations 80,771 80,771
Loans - members and other related parties - 1,593,125 (1,593,125) (a) -
Accounts payable 3,701,895 1,734,365 (1,734,365) (a) 3,701,895
Income tax payable 566,025 566,025
Liability for legal settlements 1,037,165 1,037,165
Interest rate swap agreement liability 792,236 792,236
Other current liabilities   391,731   406,979   (406,979) (a)   391,731

Total current liabilities 7,427,686 10,062,329 (10,062,329) 7,427,686

Long-term liabilities
Long-term debt 8,510,014 454,257 10,153,687 (a)(c) 19,117,958
Capital lease obligations 20,798 20,798
Deferred income taxes   808,609   -   -   808,609

9,339,421 454,257 10,153,687 19,947,365

Edgar Filing: INDUSTRIAL SERVICES OF AMERICA INC /FL - Form 8-K/A

35

Commitments (Note 8)

Shareholders' equity
Common stock, $.005 par value: 10,000,000 shares
authorized, 4,295,000 shares issued in 2008,
3,575,292 shares outstanding in 2008, respectively 21,475 21,475
Additional paid-in capital 3,742,373 3,742,373
Retained earnings 10,601,102 10,601,102
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (792,236) (792,236)
Members' Equity - 3,290,070 (3,290,070) (d) -

Treasury stock at cost, 719,708 shares in 2008   (1,548,391)   -   -   (1,548,391)
  12,024,323   3,290,070 (3,290,070)   12,024,323

$28,791,430 $13,806,656 $  (3,198,712) $  39,399,374

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

See accompanying notes to the unaudited proforma consolidated financial statements

1.

Edgar Filing: INDUSTRIAL SERVICES OF AMERICA INC /FL - Form 8-K/A

36

INDUSTRIAL SERVICES OF AMERICA, INC.
AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
Year ended December 31, 2008

Edgar Filing: INDUSTRIAL SERVICES OF AMERICA INC /FL - Form 8-K/A

37

Edgar Filing: INDUSTRIAL SERVICES OF AMERICA INC /FL - Form 8-K/A

38

___________________________________________________________________________

Edgar Filing: INDUSTRIAL SERVICES OF AMERICA INC /FL - Form 8-K/A

39

ISA Venture
Metals

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Notes Pro Forma as
Adjusted

Edgar Filing: INDUSTRIAL SERVICES OF AMERICA INC /FL - Form 8-K/A

40

Revenue from services $  18,182,726 $   - $   - $  18,182,726
Revenue from product sales   81,859,765 161,714,637   243,574,402
Total Revenue 100,042,491 161,714,637 261,757,128

Cost of goods sold for services 16,502,452 16,502,452
Cost of goods sold for product sales   68,639,348  155,118,176   223,757,524
Inventory adjustment for lower cost or market   1,228,352   1,228,352
Total Cost of goods sold 86,370,152 155,118,176 241,488,328

Selling, general and administrative expenses   10,215,904   5,553,631   (206,180) (e)   15,563,355

Income before other income (expense) 3,456,435 1,042,830 206,180 4,705,445

Other income (expense)
Interest expense (372,444) (1,083,188) (40,163) (f) (1,495,795)
Interest income 85,598 10,229 95,827
Gain (loss) on sale of assets 34,842 (7,389) 27,453
Provision for lawsuit settlement (990,000) (990,000)
Other income/(expense), net   336,802   -   -   336,802

   (905,202)   (1,080,348)   (40,163)   (2,025,713)

Income before income taxes 2,551,233 (37,518) 166,017 2,679,732

Income tax provision (benefit)   1,023,635   -   48,257 (g)   1,071,892

Net income(Loss) $   1,527,598 $   (37,518) $   117,760 $   1,607,840

Basic earnings per share $   .43 $   .45

Average Shares Outstanding 3,595,813 3,595,813

Diluted earnings per share $   .43 $   .45

Average Shares Outstanding 3,595,813 3,595,813

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

See accompanying notes to the unaudited proforma consolidated financial statements

2.

Edgar Filing: INDUSTRIAL SERVICES OF AMERICA INC /FL - Form 8-K/A

41

Edgar Filing: INDUSTRIAL SERVICES OF AMERICA INC /FL - Form 8-K/A

42

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION